
 
 1. Time & Place 
 2. Members Present 
 3. Minutes 
 4. Register of Claims 
 5. Purchase of iPads & Software for MCS 
 6. Noise Exemption 
 7. Change Orders 
 8.  Residential Handicap Application 
 9. Noise Exemption 
10. Noise Exemption 
11. Inter-local Agreement 
12. Adjournment  
 
  
 

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS AND SAFETY 
CITY OF MUNCIE, STATE OF INDIANA 

September 12th, 2018 MINUTES 
 
1. Board of Public Works and Safety, City of Muncie, State of Indiana, met in the City Hall 

Auditorium, at 9:00 A.M.    
 
2. Members Present:  John Quirk, Roger Overbey, Bobbie Clemens 
 
3. Minutes:  Roger Overbey moved to approve the minutes from September 5th, 2018 meeting 

as printed.  Bobbie Clemens provided the second.  Motion passed by voice vote. 
 
4.  Register of Claims:    
 
 Kevin Nemyer, City Controller presented the Board of Works EFT 9/7/2018 there is 2 

Records for a total amount of $376,328.80 IU Health Plans,  Kevin claims nothing unusual 
within this set of claims.  Roger Overbey moved to approve EFT payment as presented.  
Bobbie Clemens provided the second.  Motion passed by voice vote. 

 
 Kevin Nemyer, City Controller presented the Board of Works EFT 9/7/2018 there is 2 

Records for a total amount of $455.22 First Merchants Trust CO,  Kevin claims nothing 
unusual within this set of claims.  Roger Overbey moved to approve EFT payment as 
presented.  Bobbie Clemens provided the second.  Motion passed by voice vote. 

  
 Kevin Nemyer, City Controller presented the Board of Works EFT 9/7/2018 there is 1 

Record for a total amount of $43,757.11 IU Health Workplace Services,  Kevin claims 
nothing unusual within this set of claims.  Roger Overbey moved to approve EFT payment as 
presented.  Bobbie Clemens provided the second.  Motion passed by voice vote. 

 
 Kevin Nemyer, City Controller presented the Board of Works EFT 9/7/2018 there is 1 

Record for a total amount of $2,093.80 Muncie Meds/Canarx Service, INC,  Kevin claims 
nothing unusual within this set of claims.  Roger Overbey moved to approve EFT payment as 
presented.  Bobbie Clemens provided the second.  Motion passed by voice vote. 

 
 Kevin Nemyer, City Controller presented the Board of Works EFT 9/7/2018 there is 5 

Records for a total amount of $1,117.29 Indiana Dept. Of Revenue, Kevin claims nothing 
unusual within this set of claims. Roger Overbey moved to approve EFT payment as 
presented.  Bobbie Clemens provided the second.  Motion passed by voice vote. 

 
Kevin Nemyer, City Controller presented the Board of Works EFT 9/7/2018 there is 1 
Record for a total amount of $58,368.86 Star Financial Bank, Kevin claims nothing 
unusual within this set of claims. Roger Overbey moved to approve EFT payment as 
presented.  Bobbie Clemens provided the second.  Motion passed by voice vote. 

 
Kevin Nemyer, City Controller presented the Board of Public Works Check Date 9/14/2018 
there is 342 Records for a total amount of $310,428.65 nothing unusual within this set of 
claims.  Roger Overbey moved to approve Board of Works claims as amended. Bobbie 
Clemens provided the second.  Motion passed by voice vote. 

 
 Kevin Nemyer, City Controller presented the Community Development Check Date 

9/14/2018 there is 6 Records for a total amount of $33,829.53 nothing unusual within this 
set of claims. Roger Overbey moved to approve Community Development claims as presented.   
Bobbie Clemens provided the second.  Motion passed by voice vote.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
5.   Mayor Dennis Tyler – Funding iPads and Application Software for Muncie Community 

Schools:  Mayor Tyler is requesting $2,437.00 to Muncie Community Schools for 3 iPads and 
4 software applications to a 3rd grade special education class. They use these iPads and 
software to communicate with one another and their teacher. This class room is for life skills 
and they have 9 students that have varying disabilities from ages 5 to 7. Most of the students 
in the class room are non-verbal and will use the devices to communicate their basic wants 
and needs. President Quirk entertained a motion to approve the request.  Roger Overbey  

 moved to approve the request as presented.   Bobbie Clemens provided the second.  Motion 
passed by voice vote. 

 
6.   Kevin Grunder – Late Night at Ball State – Noise Exemption:  Kevin is requesting a noise 

exemption for September 22, 2018 from 9:00 PM to 1:00 AM. This will take place at the 
Student Center at 2000 W University. Annual family weekend is expected to have around 
1,400 attendees for general crowd noise and amplified sound. President Quirk entertained a 
motion to approve the Noise Exemption. Ball State University has given them permission to be 
on their property. President Quirk entertained a motion to approve the Noise Exemption.  
Roger Overbey moved to approve the Noise Exemption as presented.   Bobbie Clemens 
provided the second.  Motion passed by voice vote. 

 
 
7.   Zane Bishop – Hardest Hit Funds – Change orders – Asbestos Abatement  

 
 
 Hardest Hit Funds Blight Elimination Program Set 11-14 
 Contract awarded on December 6th, 2017 to Shroyer Brothers, INC 

Set Address Contract 
Amount ($) 

Change 
Order 
Reason 

Change 
Order 
Amount ($) 

Revised 
Contract 
Amount ($) 

14 1209 W 16th 6,374.00 Asbestos 
Abatement 

14,000.00 20,374.00 

 Total $358,764.00   Increased 
3.79% 

 

 
 
 Hardest Hit Funds Blight Elimination Program Set 15 
 Contract awarded on March 21st, 2018 to Scott Pearson, DBA RSO Construction  

Set Address Contract 
Amount ($) 

Change 
Order 
Reason 

Change 
Order 
Amount ($) 

Revised 
Contract 
Amount ($) 

15 315 E 6th 5,000.00 Asbestos 
Abatement 

1,075.00 6,075.00 

15 1435 W 8th 
 

3,900.00 
 

Asbestos 
Abatement 

1,075.00 4,975.00 

15 1413 W 10th 13,000.00 Asbestos 
Abatement 

2,375.00 15,375.00 

15 1304-1306 S Jefferson 12,400.00 Asbestos 
Abatement 

1,475.00 13,875.00 

15 1721 S Jefferson 11,000.00 Asbestos 
Abatement 

3,175.00 14,175.00 

15 926 W Kilgore 13,000.00 Asbestos 
Abatement 

1,475.00 14,475.00 

15 707 N Mulberry 9,400.00 Asbestos 
Abatement 

1,475.00 10,875.00 

15 1415 E Waid 8,000.00 Asbestos 
Abatement 

3,675.00 11,675.00 

 Total $124,800.00   Increased 
12.66% 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 Hardest Hit Funds Blight Elimination Program Set 16-17 
 Contract awarded on June 20th, 2018 to Shroyer Brothers, INC 

Set Address Contract 
Amount ($) 

Change 
Order 
Reason 

Change 
Order 
Amount ($) 

Revised 
Contract 
Amount ($) 

16 123-125 W 5th 11,240.00 Asbestos 
Abatement 

600.00 11,840.00 

17 615 E 5th 8,425.00 Asbestos 
Abatement 

600.00 9,025.00 

17 1300 E 5th 6,415.00 Asbestos 
Abatement 

2,000.00 7,015.00 

16 901-903 S Burlington 14,110.00 Asbestos 
Abatement 

600.00 14,710.00 

17 1209 N Central 6,220.00 Asbestos 
Abatement 

800.00 7,020.00 

17 2124 E Cornell 5,310.00 Asbestos 
Abatement 

2,000 7,310.00 

16 2101 S Gharkey 6,445.00 Asbestos  
Abatement 

600.00 7,045.00 

16 2105 S Gharkey 6,370.00 Asbestos 
Abatement 

900.00 7,270.00 

17 628 N. Jefferson 10,330.00 Asbestos 
Abatement 

3,000.00 10,930.00 

16 1610 S Jefferson 9,545.00 Asbestos 
Abatement 

3,000.00 12,545.00 

17 809 E Kirby 11,340.00 Asbestos 
Abatement 

400.00 11,740.00 

16 1706 S Liberty 7,230.00 Asbestos 
Abatement 

600.00 7,830.00 

16 1711 S Luick 7,315.00 Asbestos 
Abatement 

2,000.00 9,315.00 

17 1006 N Macedonia 7,515.00 Asbestos 
Abatement 

3,700.00 11,215.00 

17 927 W Powers 10,310.00 Asbestos 
Abatement 

600 10,910.00 

16 1905 S Rosemont 12,235.00 Asbestos 
Abatement 

600 12,835.00 

17 1813 N Turner 5,325.00 Asbestos 
Abatement 

1,600.00 6,925.00 

17 607 S Vine 9,110.00 Asbestos 
Abatement 

2,700.00 11,810.00 

17 565-567 W Wilson 8,265.00 Asbestos 
Abatement 

3,000.00 11,265.00 

 Total $260,235.00   Increased 
by 10.34% 

 

 
President Quirk entertained a motion to approve the Change Orders.  Roger Overbey moved to 
approve the Change Orders as presented.   Bobbie Clemens provided the second.  Motion 
passed by voice vote. 

 
8.  Duke Campbell – Residential Handicap Application – 1709 S Jefferson:  Duke is 

requesting a Residential Handicap paring spot for Cynthia Kaye Curtis at 1709 S Jefferson St. 
She has recently moved and already has a current spot at her previous property located at 
1803 W Charles, that sign and post will be removed and moved to her new address. President 
Quirk entertained a motion to approve the Handicap Parking Spot. Roger Overbey moved to 
approve the Handicap Parking Spot as presented.   Bobbie Clemens provided the second.  
Motion passed by voice vote. 

 
9.  Laura Cost- Latinx Student Union – Noise Exemption:   Laura is requesting a Noise 

Exemption for their Annual Fiesta on the Green Event for September 21, 2018 from 5:00 PM 
to 8:00 PM. They are expecting around 126 attendees for general crowd noise and amplified 
sound. The event will be held at the University Green which is located on N McKinley Ave. Ball 
State University has given them permission to be on their property. President Quirk 
entertained a motion to approve the Noise Exemption. Roger Overbey moved to approve the 
Noise Exemption as presented.   Bobbie Clemens provided the second.  Motion passed by 
voice vote. 

 
10. Donovan Puetz – Delta Tau Delta – Noise Exemption:   Donovan is requesting a Noise 

Exemption for their 46th Annual Watermelon Bust for September 30th, 2018 from 10:00 AM 
to 2:00 PM. They are expecting around 500 attendees for general crowd noise and amplified 
sound. The event will be held Lafollette Field which is located on N McKinley Ave.  Ball State 
University has given them permission to be on their property. President Quirk entertained a 
motion to approve the Noise Exemption. Roger Overbey moved to approve the Noise 
Exemption as presented.   Bobbie Clemens provided the second.  Motion passed by voice vote. 

 
 



 
11. Duke Campbell – Inter-local Agreement – City of Muncie Public Works Dept. & 

Muncie Sanitary District:  Duke is request approval of an Inter-local Agreement between 
Muncie Sanitary District and the City of Muncie Public Works Dept. for the sidewalk repairs by 
Bowen Engineering (Muncie Sanitary District’s Contractor) to repair the sidewalks on the south 
side of the road on Wysor from Madison to Walnut. Bowen is already working in this area to do 
work for the Sanitary District and has had to cut though some of the cities sidewalks.  The 
Department of Public Works will pay for the additional cost of materials and labor to bring all 
of the sidewalks on the south side of the road up to ADA compliance and standards where 
needed. President Quirk entertained a motion to approve the Inter-local Agreement.  Roger 
Overbey moved to approve the Inter-local Agreement as presented.   Bobbie Clemens 
provided the second.  Motion passed by voice vote. 

 
12.   Adjournment: President Quirk entertained a motion for the Adjournment of the meeting. 

Roger Overbey moved to adjourn meeting, meeting adjourned at 9:16 a.m., Bobbie Clemens 
provided the second.  Motion passed by voice vote. 

 
 
 
Board of Public Works and Safety 
 
 
       
_________________________________  _______________________________ 
John Quirk, President     Roger Overbey, Vice-President                              
 
 
__________________________________       _______________________________                                                                           
Bobbie Clemens, Secretary          Linda Hayes, Recording Secretary 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Leslie Swafford, Recording Secretary 
 
 


	Board of Public Works and Safety

